

No. 23-1641

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

DELAWARE STATE SPORTSMEN'S ASSOCIATION, INC., ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY AND
HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from a Judgment of the United States District Court
for the District of Delaware (Andrews, J.)
(Dist. Ct. No. 1:22-cv-00951-RGA)

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
DELAWARE STATE SPORTSMEN'S ASSOCIATION, ET AL.**

Francis G.X. Pileggi, Esquire
Alexander MacMullan, Esquire
Dean Pillarella, Esquire
LEWIS BRISBOIS
BISGAARD & SMITH LLP
500 Delaware Ave., Suite 700
Wilmington, DE 19801
302-985-6000
Francis.Pileggi@LewisBrisbois.com
Alexander.MacMullan@LewisBrisbois.com
Dean.Pillarella@LewisBrisbois.com

Dated: July 3, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Delaware’s Unconstitutional Regulatory Scheme.....	3
II. The Regulatory Scheme’s Effect on Appellants	6
III. Prior Proceedings.....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR ISSUES ON APPEAL.....	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. The District Court Erred in Concluding Appellants Were Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits	11
A. The District Court Erred in Failing to Recognize that Common Arms Mislabeled as “Assault Pistols” and “Copycat Weapons” Banned Under Delaware’s Regulatory Scheme are in Common Use Today by Law-Abiding Persons for Lawful Purposes	11
B. The District Court Erred in Engaging in False Historical Tradition Analysis After Determining That the Common Arms Banned by Delaware’s Regulatory Scheme Were Not “Dangerous and Unusual”.....	13

C. The District Court Erred in Concluding that Delaware’s Regulatory Scheme is Consistent with the Nation’s Historical Tradition of Firearm Regulation.....	14
D. The District Court Erred in Concluding that Delaware’s Regulatory Scheme Implicates “Dramatic Technological Changes” and “Unprecedented Societal Concerns”	24
II. The District Court Erred in Concluding that Appellants Will Not Suffer Irreparable Harm in the Absence of an Injunction.....	27
III. The Public Interest and Balance of Hardships Strongly Favor Appellants	29
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

Ass’n of New Jersey Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Att’y Gen. New Jersey,
910 F.3d 106, 116 (3d Cir. 2018)10

Barnett v. Raoul, No. 3:23-cv-00209-SPM,
2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74756, at *16 (S.D. Ill. Apr. 28, 2023).....28

Bridgeville Rifle & Pistol Club, Ltd. v. Small,
176 A.3d 632, 652 (Del. 2017)7

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,
134 S.Ct. 2751 (2014).....8, 9

Caetano v. Massachusetts,
577 U.S. 411, 416-17 (2016)12, 13

*Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sec’y of the U.S. Dep’t of
Health & Human Servs.*,
724 F.3d 377, 382 (3d Cir. 2013)8

*Delaware State Sportsmen’s Association, Inc., et al. v. Delaware
Department of Safety and Homeland Security, et al.*,
Del. Super., C.A. No. K23C-024 RLG (2023)2, 7

Duncan v. Becerra,
970 F.3d 1133, 1147 (9th Cir. 2021)24, 25

Espinoza v. Montana Dep’t of Revenue,
140 S. Ct. 2246, 2257–2258 (2020).....22

Ezell v. City of Chicago,
651 F.3d 684, 699 (7th Cir. 2011)28

Friedman v. City of Highland Park, Ill.,
577 U.S. 1039, 1042 (2015).....11, 18

Heller v. District of Columbia (“Heller II”),
670 F.3d 1244, 1287 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....passim

Holland v. Rosen,
895 F.3d 272, 285 (3d Cir. 2018)9

K.A. v. Pocono Mountains Sch. Dist.,
710 F.3d 99, 114 (3d Cir. 2013).....29

Kongsberg v. State Bar of Cal.
366 U.S. 36, 50 n. 10 (1961).....1

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
561 U.S. 742, 780 (2010).....28

New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen,
142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....passim

New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo,
804 F.3d 242, 255 (2d Cir. 2015)12

Range v. AG United States,
69 F.4th 96, 112 (3d Cir. 2023).....18, 20, 22

Rocky Mountain Gun Owners v. The Town of Superior,
Civ. Action No. 22-cv-01685-RM (D. Colo. July 22, 2022).....28

Staples v. United States,
511 U.S. 600 612 (1994).....11

STATUTES

11 *Del. C.* §§ 14573

11 *Del. C.* §§ 1464-14673

11 *Del. C.* §§ 1465(2).....3

11 *Del. C.* § 1465(5).....3

11 *Del. C.* § 1466 (a)(1)—(2)4

11 *Del. C.* § 1466 (c)(3)(a)—(d).....4, 5

11 *Del. C.* § 1466 (e).....4

11 *Del. C.* §§ 1468—1469A5

11 *Del. C.* § 1469(b)(c)3, 6

11 *Del. C.* §§ 42055

18 U.S.C. § 922(w)26

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....2

28 U.S.C. § 13312

OTHER AUTHORITIES

William English, 2021 *National Firearms Survey: Updated Analysis Including Types of Firearms Owned* (May 13, 2022). Georgetown McDonough School of Business Research Paper No. 4109494 (available at <https://ssrn.com/abstract=4109494> or <http://dx.doi.org/10.2139/ssrn.4109494>). 11

First Conviction under Weapon Law; Judge Foster gives Marino Rossi One Year for Arming himself...” N.Y. Times (Sept. 28, 1911) at 5 19

Louis A. Garavaglia & Charles G. Woman, *Firearms of the American West 1866-1894*, at 128 (1984).....25

Gramlich, John, *What the data says about gun deaths in the U.S.*, Pew Research Center (2023) <https://www.pewresearch.org/short-reads/2023/04/26/what-the-data-says-about-gun-deaths-in-the-u-s/>26

Stephen P. Halbrook, *America’s Rifle: The Case for the AR-15*, 284 (2022) 12

William Waller Hening, *The Statutes at Large; Being a Collection of All the Laws of Virginia*, 131 (1823) 19

Gary Kleck, *Targeting Guns: Firearms and Their Control* 112 (1997)29

David B. Kopel, *The History of Firearm Magazines and Magazine Prohibitions*,
78 Alb. L. Rev. 849, 864 (2015).....25

Christopher S. Koper, et al., *An Updated Assessment of the Federal Assault
Weapons Ban: Impacts on Gun Markets & Gun Violence, 1994-2003,
Rep. to the Nat’l Inst. of Justice, U.S. Dep’t of Justice 96 (2004)),
(available at <https://bit.ly/3wUdGRE>).....26*

Laws of the State of Delaware, Chapter 94, Vol. 12,
March 6, 1861, at Section 719

NSSF, *Modern Sporting Rifle Comprehensive Consumer Report*,
available at <https://bit.ly/3GLmErS> (last accessed Dec. 21, 2022)11

*National Firearms Act: Hearings Before the Committee on Ways and
Means House of Representatives on H.R. 9066, 73d Cong., 2d sess. 4 (1934)..23*

Mark W. Smith, *What Part of “In Common Use” Don’t You Understand?:
How Courts Have Defied Heller in Arms-ban Cases—Again*, at 3 (June 2023)
(available at https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4483206)....17

Stephen B. Tahmassebi, *Gun Control and Racism*,
2 Civil Rights Law Journal 67 (1991)19
